Report ID:
Report Date:

Parameters

Region

RCB

RKB

RNO

ROM

RSK

RTO

RWC

FL

52
Total

03

08

14

23

55

56

Total
48
Total
30
53
Total
26
38

43

Total
01

41
Total

18

33

35

49

59
Total

06

19

25

37

39

44

APTRO21
2024-12-18

Page 1 of 3
Run by:

Ministry of Forests, Lands, and Natural Resource Operations - Apportionment System

Effective Date

Licensee

WEST FRASER MILLS LTD.

INTERFOR CORPORATION
INTERFOR CORPORATION
CANADIAN FOREST PRODUCTS LTD.
INTERFOR CORPORATION

PACIFIC WOODTECH CANADA
HOLDINGS LIMITED

REVELSTOKE COMMUNITY FOREST
CORPORATION

CANADIAN FOREST PRODUCTS LTD.

CANADIAN FOREST PRODUCTS LTD.
DUNKLEY LUMBER LTD.

CITY OF MISSION

NORTHWEST SQUAMISH FORESTRY
LTD.

HOMALCO JEH JEH TENURE
MANAGEMENT LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP

COAST TSIMSHIAN RESOURCES
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
SKEENA SAWMILLS LTD.

INTERFOR CORPORATION

CANOE FOREST PRODUCTS LTD.
WEST FRASER MILLS LTD.

TOLKO INDUSTRIES LTD.
WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY LIMITED

WESTERN FOREST PRODUCTS INC.
WESTERN FOREST PRODUCTS INC.
WESTERN FOREST PRODUCTS INC.
WESTERN FOREST PRODUCTS INC.
WESTERN FOREST PRODUCTS INC.
TSAWAK-QIN FORESTRY INC.

2024-12-18

AAC
Effective
Date

2019-06-17

2024-07-18
2022-02-10
2008-04-07
2024-07-18
2017-03-24

2021-05-04

2024-06-20

2014-02-06
2022-04-12

2020-07-07
2024-08-29

2021-03-31

2018-06-12

2012-01-31

2022-07-12
2021-12-14
2012-03-01
2012-11-30
2019-03-14

2015-01-01
2012-03-15
2017-01-01
2018-07-25
2024-03-07
2023-06-26

Licensee Total

592,500
592,500

50,200
158,400
180,000
382,800

65,325

78,520

915,245
593,175
593,175
391,188
209,687
600,875

58,398
109,453

18,540

186,391
264,218

128,000
392,218
126,500
21,710
125,000
167,095
57,106
497,411
1,350,422
716,685
215,937
801,348
509,929
631,682

Licensee
Schedule A
592

592

180

2,063

2,063
7,560

7,560
2,254

0

2,254

0

0

0

1,428
61
1,489
177,060
19,679
47,094
132,979
2,553
136,274

Licensee
Schedule B
591,908
591,908
50,200
158,400
179,820
382,800
65,325

78,520

915,065
593,175
593,175
389,126
209,687
598,813

50,838
117,500

18,540

186,878
261,964

128,000
389,964
164,500
21,710
125,000
165,667
57,045
533,922
1,173,362
697,006
168,843
668,369
507,376
495,408

TREE FARM LICENCE SUMMARY REPORT

AAC (m3)

TFL BC Timber
Sales

11,675
11,480

29,055
86,242
86,242
21,312
28,620
49,932

1,602
42,224

IDIR\MIWIUM

Other

O OO O oo

6,000
0

6,000
100,000
100,000

0
1,693
1,693

0

98,823

0

98,823
57,782

57,782

O OO oo

o

11,578
12,152
18,363
45,652

571
11,118

Total

592,500
592,500

56,100
158,400
180,000
382,800

83,000

90,000

950,300
779,417
779,417
412,500
240,000
652,500

60,000
117,500

18,540

196,040
296,240

128,000
424,240
137,000
23,160
125,000
204,000
60,700
549,860
1,362,000
728,837
234,300
847,000
510,500
642,800

% of Total TFL
AAC
5.38

5.38
0.51
1.44
1.63
3.47
0.75

0.82

8.62
7.07
7.07
3.74
2.18
5.92
0.54
1.07

0.17

1.78
2.69

1.16
3.85
1.24
0.21
1.13
1.85
0.55
4.99
12.36
6.61
2.13
7.69
4.63
5.83



Report ID: APTR021 Page 2 of 3
Report Date: 2024-12-18 Run by: IDIR\MIWIUM

Ministry of Forests, Lands, and Natural Resource Operations - Apportionment System

TREE FARM LICENCE SUMMARY REPORT

Parameters Effective Date 2024-12-18
AAC
Effective
Region TFL Licensee Date AAC (m3)
Licensee Total Licensee Licensee TFL BC Timber Other Total % of Total TFL
Schedule A Schedule B Sales AAC
RWC 45 INTERFOR CORPORATION 2024-05-23 104,433 9,240 120,680 10,080 0 114,513 1.04
46 TEAL CEDAR PRODUCTS LTD. 2024-05-28 342,122 47,664 294,458 0 13,578 355,700 3.23
47 TIMBERWEST FOREST CORP. 2014-02-04 630,000 40,320 589,680 0 0 630,000 5.72
54 MA-MOOK NATURAL RESOURCES  2021-09-15 23,599 0 0 22,401 0 46,000 0.42
LTD.
57 MA-MOOK NATURAL RESOURCES  2021-09-15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00
LTD.
58 A & A TRADING (HAIDA GWAII) LTD. 2020-10-27 99,000 42,768 56,232 0 0 99,000 0.90
60 TAAN FOREST LIMITED 2020-10-27 279,000 0 279,000 0 0 279,000 2.53
PARTNERSHIP
61 PACHEEDAHT ANDERSEN TIMBER  2019-10-31 113,603 2,420 111,183 0 7,397 121,000 1.10
HOLDINGS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
64 LA-KWA SA MUQW FORESTRY LTD. 2024-03-07 904,540 74,276 830,264 0 1,260 905,800 8.22
Total 6,722,300 732,327 5,991,861 32,481 121,669 6,876,450 62.39

10,500,115 746,465 9,801,586 293,985 385,967 11,021,307

Number of TFLs: 35

Region Region Name

RCB Cariboo Natural Resource Region

RKB Kootenay-Boundary Natural Resource Region
RNO Northeast Natural Resource Region

ROM Omineca Natural Resource Region

RSC South Coast Natural Resource Region

RSK Skeena Natural Resource Region

RTO Thompson-Okanagan Natural Resource Region

RWC West Coast Natural Resource Region



Report ID: APTR021 Page 3 of 3
Report Date: 2024-12-18 Run by: IDIR\MIWIUM

Ministry of Forests, Lands, and Natural Resource Operations - Apportionment System
TREE FARM LICENCE SUMMARY REPORT

Parameters Effective Date 2024-12-18

AAC
Effective

Date

Region TFL Licensee AAC (m3)

COPYRIGHT

Copyright © 2003, Province of British Columbia
All rights reserved

This material is owned by the Government of British Columbia and protected by copyright law. You are free to use the content provided that
you do not modify it and that you retain all copyright, disclaimer and other proprietary notices contained in the content. For further
information on copyright contact the Intellectual Property Program, fax: (250) 356-0846, email: ipp@mail.qp.gov.bc.ca

DISCLAIMERS

Warranty Disclaimer

This information is provided as a public service by the Ministry of Forests, Government of British Columbia. This report and all of the
information it contains are provided "as is" without warranty of any kind, whether express or implied. All implied warranties, including,
without limitation, implied warranties of merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose, and non-infringement, are hereby expressly
disclaimed.

While reasonable efforts are made to ensure all information on this report is accurate and current as of the Report Date, such accuracy and
currency can not be guaranteed and your reliance thereon is at your own risk. It may contain errors and omissions. Any errors and omissions
may be reported to: Resource Tenures and Engineering Branch, PO Box 9510, Stn Prov Gov, Victoria, BC, V8BW 9C2, ph: (250) 387-5291, fax:
(250) 387-6445, or http://www.for.gov.bc.ca/mof/feedback/rte.htm

Limitation of Liabilities

Under no circumstances will the Government of British Columbia be liable to any person or business entity for any direct, indirect, special,
incidental, consequential, or other damages based on any use of this report including, without limitation, any lost profits, business
interruption, or loss of programs or information, even if the Government of British Columbia has been specifically advised of the possibility of
such damages.



