Report Date: 2024-12-18 Run by: IDIR\MIWIUM

Ministry of Forests, Lands, and Natural Resource Operations - Apportionment System

TREE FARM LICENCE SUMMARY REPORT

Parameters Effective Date 2024-12-18

AAC Effective

			<u>Effective</u>							
<u>Region</u>	<u>TFL</u>	<u>Licensee</u>	<u>Date</u>				<u>AAC (m3)</u>			
				Licensee Total	Licensee Schedule A	Licensee Schedule B	TFL BC Timber Sales	Other	Total	% of Total TFL AAC
RCB	52	WEST FRASER MILLS LTD.	2019-06-17	592,500	592	591,908	0	0	592,500	5.38
	Total			592,500	592	591,908	0	0	592,500	5.38
RKB	03	INTERFOR CORPORATION	2024-07-18	50,200	0	50,200	5,900	0	56,100	0.51
	80	INTERFOR CORPORATION	2022-02-10	158,400	0	158,400	0	0	158,400	1.44
	14	CANADIAN FOREST PRODUCTS LTD	. 2008-04-07	180,000	180	179,820	0	0	180,000	1.63
	23	INTERFOR CORPORATION	2024-07-18	382,800	0	382,800	0	0	382,800	3.47
	55	PACIFIC WOODTECH CANADA HOLDINGS LIMITED	2017-03-24	65,325	0	65,325	11,675	6,000	83,000	0.75
	56	REVELSTOKE COMMUNITY FOREST CORPORATION	2021-05-04	78,520	0	78,520	11,480	0	90,000	0.82
	Total			915,245	180	915,065	29,055	6,000	950,300	8.62
RNO	48	CANADIAN FOREST PRODUCTS LTD	. 2024-06-20	593,175	0	593,175	86,242	100,000	779,417	7.07
	Total			593,175	0	593,175	86,242	100,000	779,417	7.07
ROM	30	CANADIAN FOREST PRODUCTS LTD	. 2014-02-06	391,188	2,063	389,126	21,312	0	412,500	3.74
	53	DUNKLEY LUMBER LTD.	2022-04-12	209,687	0	209,687	28,620	1,693	240,000	2.18
	Total			600,875	2,063	598,813	49,932	1,693	652,500	5.92
RSC	26	CITY OF MISSION	2020-07-07	58,398	7,560	50,838	1,602	0	60,000	0.54
	38	NORTHWEST SQUAMISH FORESTRY LTD.	2024-08-29	109,453	0	117,500	42,224	98,823	117,500	1.07
	43	HOMALCO JEH JEH TENURE MANAGEMENT LIMITED PARTNERSHIP	2021-03-31	18,540	0	18,540	0	0	18,540	0.17
	Total			186,391	7,560	186,878	43,826	98,823	196,040	1.78
RSK	01	COAST TSIMSHIAN RESOURCES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP	2018-06-12	264,218	2,254	261,964	0	57,782	296,240	2.69
	41	SKEENA SAWMILLS LTD.	2012-01-31	128,000	0	128,000	0	0	128,000	1.16
	Total			392,218	2,254	389,964	0	57,782	424,240	3.85
RTO	18	INTERFOR CORPORATION	2022-07-12	126,500	0	164,500	10,500	0	137,000	1.24
	33	CANOE FOREST PRODUCTS LTD.	2021-12-14	21,710	0	21,710	1,450	0	23,160	0.21
	35	WEST FRASER MILLS LTD.	2012-03-01	125,000	0	125,000	0	0	125,000	1.13
	49	TOLKO INDUSTRIES LTD.	2012-11-30	167,095	1,428	165,667	36,905	0	204,000	1.85
	59	WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY LIMITED	2019-03-14	57,106	61	57,045	3,594	0	60,700	0.55
	Total			497,411	1,489	533,922	52,449	0	549,860	4.99
RWC	06	WESTERN FOREST PRODUCTS INC.		1,350,422	177,060	1,173,362	0	11,578	1,362,000	12.36
	19	WESTERN FOREST PRODUCTS INC.	2012-03-15	716,685	19,679	697,006	0	12,152	728,837	6.61
	25	WESTERN FOREST PRODUCTS INC.		215,937	47,094	168,843	0	18,363	234,300	2.13
	37	WESTERN FOREST PRODUCTS INC.		801,348	132,979	668,369	0	45,652	847,000	7.69
	39	WESTERN FOREST PRODUCTS INC.		509,929	2,553	507,376	0	571	510,500	4.63
	44	TSAWAK-QIN FORESTRY INC.	2023-06-26	631,682	136,274	495,408	0	11,118	642,800	5.83

Report ID: APTR021 Page 2 of 3

Report Date: 2024-12-18 Run by: IDIR\MIWIUM

Ministry of Forests, Lands, and Natural Resource Operations - Apportionment System

TREE FARM LICENCE SUMMARY REPORT

Parameters Effective Date 2024-12-18

AAC Effective

			Effective							
<u>Region</u>	<u>TFL</u>	<u>Licensee</u>	<u>Date</u> .				<u>AAC (m3)</u>			
				Licensee Total	Licensee Schedule A	Licensee Schedule B	TFL BC Timber Sales	Other	Total	% of Total TFL AAC
RWC	45	INTERFOR CORPORATION	2024-05-23	104,433	9,240	120,680	10,080	0	114,513	1.04
	46	TEAL CEDAR PRODUCTS LTD.	2024-05-28	342,122	47,664	294,458	0	13,578	355,700	3.23
	47	TIMBERWEST FOREST CORP.	2014-02-04	630,000	40,320	589,680	0	0	630,000	5.72
	54	MA-MOOK NATURAL RESOURCES LTD.	2021-09-15	23,599	0	0	22,401	0	46,000	0.42
	57	MA-MOOK NATURAL RESOURCES LTD.	2021-09-15	0	0	0	0	0	0	0.00
	58	A & A TRADING (HAIDA GWAII) LTD.	. 2020-10-27	99,000	42,768	56,232	0	0	99,000	0.90
	60	TAAN FOREST LIMITED PARTNERSHIP	2020-10-27	279,000	0	279,000	0	0	279,000	2.53
	61	PACHEEDAHT ANDERSEN TIMBER HOLDINGS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP	2019-10-31	113,603	2,420	111,183	0	7,397	121,000	1.10
	64	LA-KWA SA MUQW FORESTRY LTD.	2024-03-07	904,540	74,276	830,264	0	1,260	905,800	8.22
	Total			6,722,300	732,327	5,991,861	32,481	121,669	6,876,450	62.39
	Total			10,500,115	746,465	9,801,586	293,985	385,967	11,021,307	100.00

Number of TFLs: 35

<u>Region</u>	Region Name
RCB	Cariboo Natural Resource Region
RKB	Kootenay-Boundary Natural Resource Region
RNO	Northeast Natural Resource Region
ROM	Omineca Natural Resource Region
RSC	South Coast Natural Resource Region
RSK	Skeena Natural Resource Region
RTO	Thompson-Okanagan Natural Resource Region
RWC	West Coast Natural Resource Region

Report ID: APTR021 Page 3 of 3

Report Date: 2024-12-18

Ministry of Forests, Lands, and Natural Resource Operations - Apportionment System

Parameters	Effective Date	2024-12-18				
Region TFL Licensee		AAC Effective Date	<u>A</u>	AAC (m3)		
COPYRIGHT						

TREE FARM LICENCE SUMMARY REPORT

Copyright © 2003, Province of British Columbia All rights reserved

This material is owned by the Government of British Columbia and protected by copyright law. You are free to use the content provided that you do not modify it and that you retain all copyright, disclaimer and other proprietary notices contained in the content. For further information on copyright contact the Intellectual Property Program, fax: (250) 356-0846, email: ipp@mail.qp.gov.bc.ca

DISCLAIMERS

Warranty Disclaimer

This information is provided as a public service by the Ministry of Forests, Government of British Columbia. This report and all of the information it contains are provided "as is" without warranty of any kind, whether express or implied. All implied warranties, including, without limitation, implied warranties of merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose, and non-infringement, are hereby expressly disclaimed.

While reasonable efforts are made to ensure all information on this report is accurate and current as of the Report Date, such accuracy and currency can not be guaranteed and your reliance thereon is at your own risk. It may contain errors and omissions. Any errors and omissions may be reported to: Resource Tenures and Engineering Branch, PO Box 9510, Stn Prov Gov, Victoria, BC, V8W 9C2, ph: (250) 387-5291, fax: (250) 387-6445, or http://www.for.gov.bc.ca/mof/feedback/rte.htm

Limitation of Liabilities

Under no circumstances will the Government of British Columbia be liable to any person or business entity for any direct, indirect, special, incidental, consequential, or other damages based on any use of this report including, without limitation, any lost profits, business interruption, or loss of programs or information, even if the Government of British Columbia has been specifically advised of the possibility of such damages.